Minutes of the meeting on Status of Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Network in NCR & Delhi in compliance to the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court

A meeting to review the status of ambient air quality monitoring network in NCR & Delhi in compliance to order of Hon'ble Supreme Court was held in CPCB, Parivesh Bhavan on March 12, 2017. Meeting was chaired by Chairman, Central Board. The list of participants is attached at **Annexure-I**.

Chairman, CPCB welcomed participants from Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Delhi and requested for status of setting up of monitoring stations as per plan submitted to Hon'ble Supreme Court.

The representative of Rajasthan reported that two CAAQMS have been commissioned, as per the plan.

It was informed that due to State Assembly elections in Uttar Pradesh, there was delay in the process. However, tender for setting 10 CAAQMS including 9 as per Hon'ble Supreme Court Order has been floated.

The representative of Haryana informed that procurement for 19 CAAQMS including 13 in NCR districts is in progress. He informed that the State does not want to set up 22 manual stations. It was clarified that having just one CAAQMS in a town will be inadequate, therefore, Haryana must ensure that as per the plan, three monitoring stations are installed in each town.

The representative from DPCC informed that tender notice for installation of 20 CAAQMS has been issued through NTPC. It is expected that process will be completed as per the plan.

Shri A. Sudhakar, Head, IT Division, CPCB, informed that CPCB has initiated for upgrading its Central Control Room, however, no information is available on setting up of control rooms in States. SPCBs were requested to share the information regarding control rooms in respective departments / agencies.

Following decisions were taken:

- 1. States must expedite the process and submit updated status on setting up of monitoring stations by 30.04.2017.
- 2. Haryana has to revise the roadmap to meet Hon'ble Supreme court's deadline for establishment of monitoring stations as planned.
- 3. Information on Control Rooms shall be submitted to CPCB by 30.04.2017.

ATTENDENCE SHEET

Review meeting on 'Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Network in NCR & Delhi in compliance to order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India

Dated: 12.04.2017

Time: 12.00 PM to 12.30 PM

Venue: 2nd Floor, Conference Hall, CPCB, Delhi

				Contact Details	
Sl. No.	Name of the Person	Designation	Organization	Mobile /Phone No.	E-mail
1.	Sh. S.P.S. Parihar	Chairman	CPCB	9868100816	ccb.cpcb@nic.in
2.	Sh. A. Akolkar	Member Secretary	CPCB	9911110236	adaba.cpcb@nic.in
3.	Sh. Prashant Gargava	Div. Head & AD, AQM	СРСВ	9990870057	prashant.cpcb@gov.in
4.	Sh. Tarun Darbari	Scientist 'C'	СРСВ	9999969389	tarundarbari@gmail.com
5.	Dr. B. B. Awasthi	RO	UPPCB	9410619276	ronoida@uppcb.com
6.	Sh. K. C. Gupta	RO	RSPCB Bhiwadi	9414956634	robhiwadi@gmail.com
7.	Dr. M. P. George	Scientist D	DPCC	9717393520	mohanpg@gmail.com
8.	Dr. Chnadra Prakesh	Scientist	DPCC	9717593508	cpgogip@yahoo.com
9.	Sh. Paras Nath	R.O	UPPCB Ghaziabad	9818922805	roghaziabad@uppcb.com
10.	Dr. Charanjit Singh	Scientist Officer	PPCB Patiala	9878950571	Charanjitnabha1962@gmail.com
11.	Sh Shailender Arora	A.E.E	HSPCB, Gurgoan	9810445595	hspcbrogrs@gmail.com
12.	A Sudhakar	Addl. Director	СРСВ	8800326699	asudhakar.cpcb@nic.in
13.	Dr. D. Saha	Addl. Director	СРСВ	9717166653	dsaha.cpcb@gmail.com
14.	Abhijit Pathak	Scientist C	СРСВ	9971566700	apathak.cpcb@nic.in
15.	Dr. Sanghita Roychoudhury	RA	СРСВ	9871984779	rcsanghita@gmail.com
16.	Ms Priyanka Anand	OA	CPCB	9891700668	priyankaanand.values@gmail.com
17.	Mr. Vikrant Rana	SA	СРСВ	8527082406	vikrant.rana78@gmail.com
18.	Mr. Aditya Kanungo	Web Tester	СРСВ	9424032973	aditya.kanungo@gmail.com
19.	Mr. Rakesh Chandra Dalakoti	Attendant	СРСВ	7838668446	rakeshdalakoti002@gmail.com